UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D/A

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 1)

CEPTON, INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.00001 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

15673X 101

(CUSIP Number)

Satoshi Kabashima KOITO MANUFACTURING CO., LTD. 4-8-3, Takanawa, Minato-ku Tokyo 108-8711 Japan

Telephone: +81-3-3447-5142
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to

Receive Notices and Communications)

August 29, 2022

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of $\S\S240.13d-1(e)$, 240.13d-1(g), or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. $[\]$

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

*The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

Page 1 of 3 Pages

CUSIP No. 15673X 101										
1.	Names of Reporting Persons. KOITO MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.									
2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) (a) □ (b) □									
3.	SEC Use Only									
4.	Source of Funds (See Instructions) WC									
5.	Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) \Box									
6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization Japan									
BENI	NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH		Sole Voting Power 19,624,741 shares of Common Stock							
REPO			Shared Voting Power 0							
			Sole Dispositive Power 19,624,741 shares of Common Stock							
		10.	Shared Dispositive Power 0							
11.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person 19,624,741 shares of Common Stock									
12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)									
13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11) 12.6%*									
14.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) CO									

^{*} Based on 155,608,919 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of August 1, 2022, as reported in the Cepton, Inc.'s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2022 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 11, 2022.

Item 1. Security and Issuer

This statement constitutes Amendment Number 1 to the Schedule 13D (this "Statement") relating to shares of common stock, par value \$0.00001 per share ("Common Stock"), of Cepton, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose principal executive offices are located at 399 West Trimble Road, San Jose, California 95131, and its designated business telephone number is (408) 459-7579 (the "Issuer"), and hereby amends the Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 18, 2022 (the "Initial Statement") on behalf of the Reporting Person to furnish the additional information set forth herein. Information given in response to each item shall be deemed incorporated by reference in all other items as applicable.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

Item 3 of the Initial Statement is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

The description of the Potential Transaction set forth and defined in Item 4 of this Statement is incorporated by reference in its entirety into this Item 3. It is anticipated that funding for the cash consideration payable pursuant to the Letter of Intent will be obtained through Reporting Person's existing resources including cash on hand.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

Item 4 is hereby supplemented by adding the following paragraphs:

On August 29, 2022, the Reporting Person delivered a letter (the "Letter of Intent") to Dr. Jun Pei, Chairman of the Board, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Issuer, in which the Reporting Person proposed to, directly or via a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Reporting Person, purchase convertible non-voting preferred securities (the "CPS") convertible into the Issuer's Common Stock for an aggregate subscription price of up to \$100 million, where the conversion price of the CPS will be equal to (a) the lesser of (i) \$1.50 and (ii) Issuer's 5-day volume-weighted average price (VWAP) for the period prior to the closing date plus (b) a certain premium, subject to further discussion between the Reporting Person and the Issuer (the "Potential Transaction"). The signing of the Potential Transaction in the Letter of Intent is subject to certain conditions, including in particular satisfactory completion of a due diligence review, negotiation and agreement of transaction structure and transaction documents and approval of the Potential Transaction by the boards of directors of both the Reporting Person and the Issuer. No assurance can be given that definitive transaction agreements with respect to the Letter of Intent will be entered into or whether the Potential Transaction will eventually be consummated.

The Potential Transaction could result in one or more of the actions specified in clauses (a)–(j) of Item 4 of the Schedule 13D, including the acquisition or disposition of additional securities of the Issuer, a change to the present board of directors of the Issuer and a change to the present capitalization or dividend policy of the Issuer. The Reporting Person is expected to take actions in furtherance of the Letter of Intent or any amendment thereof.

The Reporting Person may at any time, or from time to time, amend, pursue, or choose not to pursue the Potential Transaction; change the terms of the Potential Transaction contemplated by the Letter of Intent, including the price, conditions, or scope of the Potential Transaction; take any action in or out of the ordinary course of business to facilitate or increase the likelihood of consummation of the Potential Transaction; otherwise seek control or seek to influence the management and policies of the Issuer; or change their intentions with respect to any such matters.

A copy of the Letter of Intent is filed as Exhibit 99.1 to this Statement, and is incorporated by reference into this Item 4.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

Item 5(a) is hereby amended with the following:

(a) The Reporting Person directly owns 19,624,741 shares of Common Stock, representing approximately 12.6% of the Issuer's issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock (based on 155,608,919 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of August 1, 2022, as reported in the Issuer's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2022 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 11, 2022).

Page 3 of 3 Pages

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer

Item 6 of the Initial Statement is hereby amended by incorporating by reference in its entirety the description of the Potential Transaction contained in the Letter of Intent and the other matters set forth in Item 4 above.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description										
99.1	Letter of Intent, from the Reporting Person to the Board of Directors of the Issuer dated as of August 29, 2022 (filed herewith).										

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: August 30, 2022

KOITO MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.

By: /s/ Hideharu Konagaya
Name: Hideharu Konagaya
Title: Senior Managing Director

August 29, 2022

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

Cepton, Inc. 399 West Trimble Road San Jose, CA 95131

Attention: Dr. Jun Pei (Chairman of the Board, President and Chief Executive Officer)

Re: Non-Binding Indication of Interest

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On behalf of KOITO MANUFACTURING CO., LTD. ("Koito", "we", "our" or "us"), we are pleased to submit our non-binding, preliminary letter of intent (this "Letter of Intent") regarding a potential equity investment in Cepton, Inc. ("Cepton" or the "Company"), by Koito or one or more of its subsidiaries and affiliates (the "Potential Transaction") with the intention of strengthening the Company's financial position and driving the global value of its LiDAR business. We remain interested in the long-term success of Cepton and intend to support the funding needs of the Company through our proposed investment. With a history of collaboration dating back to 2017, Cepton has been a valued partner of Koito, as represented by our previous capital investments in the Company including \$50 million in 2020 and an additional \$50 million in 2022.

This Letter of Intent is for discussion purposes only, does not contain all matters upon which agreement must be reached for the Potential Transaction to be consummated, and is not intended to, and does not create any legally binding obligations between the parties.

1. Non-Binding Potential Transaction

Koito, directly or via a wholly-owned subsidiary of Koito, will purchase convertible non-voting preferred securities (the "CPS") convertible into Cepton common stock for an aggregate subscription price of up to \$100 million. The conversion price of the CPS will be equal to (a) the lesser of (i) \$1.50 and (ii) Cepton's 5-day volume-weighted average price (VWAP) for the period prior to the closing date plus (b) a certain premium, subject to further discussions.

The issuance of the CPS will be subject to the approval of the holders of Cepton common stock. Upon completion of our due diligence review and mutual agreement on the material terms of the Potential Transaction, we would seek the necessary internal approvals. The CPS will be convertible at the option of the holder at any time upon notice to the Company and will include customary terms and conditions including, without limitation, a preferred dividend, liquidation preferences, protective provisions, and anti-dilution protections.

If the Company requires financing prior to the shareholder approval for the Potential Transaction, Koito would be willing to discuss with the Company possible interim measures.

The Potential Transaction will be conditional upon negotiation and execution of definitive documentation, which will include terms and conditions described herein.

2. Key Assumptions and Terms

Our principal assumptions and terms for the Potential Transaction, subject to confirmation via our due diligence review and discussions with Cepton's management team and advisors, include:

- a) Koito will be entitled to nominate a number of members of the Company's board of directors proportionate to the percentage of shares of Company common stock held by Koito on an as-converted basis;
- b) Koito will receive customary governance and other protections for an investment of this size, to be determined through negotiation, and as will be separately agreed in the definitive transaction agreements;
- c) Koito will receive customary registration rights including demand and piggyback registrations;
- d) Koito will receive customary access to periodic management and financial reporting in addition to such reports that Koito is currently receiving as a shareholder of the Company; and
- e) Each party shall cover its own expenses incurred in connection with the Potential Transaction.

We expect that the definitive transaction agreements will contain representations, warranties, covenants, indemnities and other provisions that are customary for a transaction of this size and nature, and that the consummation of the Potential Transaction will be subject to customary closing conditions, including receipt of all applicable regulatory, organizational and third party approvals and other conditions that may be identified in due diligence review.

3. Exclusivity

Koito is prepared to engage in due diligence immediately and would like to engage in exclusive discussions with Cepton with respect to the Potential Transaction. In recognition of this, we expect such exclusivity for a period of 60 days. This exclusivity arrangement shall be separately agreed in a separate exclusivity agreement between Cepton and Koito.

4. Financing Certainty

Koito does not require third party financing for the Potential Transaction and intends to fund the Potential Transaction out of existing resources including cash on hand. Koito's consolidated cash balance as of June 30, 2022 was JPY 327 billion (c. \$2.4 billion).

5. Material Conditions for Signing

Signing of the Potential Transaction is subject to the following principal conditions:

- a) Satisfactory completion of a due diligence review (please see item 6. below);
- b) Negotiation and agreement of transaction structure and transaction documentation. The definitive transaction documentation will contain customary representations and warranties, covenants, indemnities, and closing conditions common for transactions of this type; and
- Approval of the Potential Transaction by the boards of directors of both Koito and Cepton.

6. Due Diligence

We will need to complete our due diligence review within the timing specified in section 7 of the Letter of Intent and prior to finalizing the terms of the Potential Transaction, Koito is prepared to engage in due diligence immediately and our review would include but is not limited to, meetings with Cepton's senior management and other customary legal, intellectual property, regulatory, financial and accounting diligence. It would be our goal to conduct such review in a manner that is both efficient and informative, while at the same time minimizing disruption to Cepton and its employees. We are prepared to immediately commence our due diligence review and envision a period of 30 days to complete our due diligence review for the Potential Transaction. We confirm our availability and readiness to commence the next step of the Potential Transaction at your earliest convenience.

7. Confirmation of Timing

We intend to close the Potential Transaction as soon as practicable after the execution of definitive agreements, subject to confirming (in due diligence) the timing to satisfy required closing conditions, assuming the parties fully co-operate with each other and use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain necessary consent and approvals. Below is an envisaged timeline for the Potential Transaction:

- a) Koito expects to complete our due diligence review in 30 days, assuming we are provided with substantial and reasonable access to the Company, its management, and any required due diligence materials;
- b) Koito will prepare the term sheet, securities purchase agreement and other relevant definitive agreements for the Potential Transaction. Koito is prepared to negotiate and finalize the definitive agreements in parallel with the due diligence period described above;
- c) Koito will obtain board approval concerning the Potential Transaction immediately after agreeing on the terms and conditions of the definitive agreements and execute such definitive agreements; and
- d) The Company and Koito will close the Potential Transaction as soon as practicable following the execution of the definitive agreements and the receipt of all required governmental and other approvals (to be identified during due diligence).

8. Investment Decision Process and Approvals

We have obtained board approval for the submission of this Letter of Intent. To execute any definitive agreements, the formal approval of our board of directors will be required, which we expect will be forthcoming upon the successful completion of a due diligence review and finalization of documentation. It is our intention to complete the Potential Transaction as soon as practically possible after a satisfactory due diligence review, determination of transaction structure, and negotiation of definitive agreements.

9. General

This Letter of Intent is an expression of our interest and does not constitute an agreement with Cepton. This Letter of Intent shall be non-binding on the parties. The terms of any binding agreement would be set forth in definitive documentation in form and substance satisfactory to the parties thereto and executed and delivered by them.

We note that because our communications in respect of this Potential Transaction may be considered material nonpublic information with respect to Koito and the Company, representatives of the Company may be prohibited by applicable securities laws from trading, or making disclosures to others that might result in trading, in securities of Koito with knowledge of such information.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

We wish to	express	our	appreciation fo	r your	consideration	and	reiterate	our	interest	and	intent	toward	constructive	discussions	and	the	Potential
Transaction.	Accordin	gly,	we await your r	esponse	to this Letter	of In	tent.										

Yours sincerely,

KOITO MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.

By: /s/ Michiaki Kato

Name: Michiaki Kato

Title: President and COO